



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE HONORABLE ANTHONY J. )  
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as )  
State Election Commissioner, and )  
STATE OF DELAWARE )  
DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS, )  
Defendants / Appellants, )  
v. )  
MICHAEL MENNELLA and THE )  
HONORABLE GERLAD W. )  
HOCKER )  
Plaintiffs-Appellees. )

No. 120, 2024

On Appeal from a Decision of the  
Superior Court for the State of  
Delaware

C.A. No. S23C-03-014 MHC

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Noel H. Johnson\*  
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
107 S. West Street, Ste 700  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 745-5870  
njohnson@publicinterestlegal.org  
\*Admitted *pro hac vice* in the  
Superior Court  
*Counsel for Appellee Michael  
Mennella*

M. Jane Brady (Bar No. 1)  
BRADY LEGAL GROUP LLC  
36365 Tarpon Drive  
Lewes, Delaware 19958  
Phone: (302) 542-1268  
Email: bradylegalgroup@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Appellees Mennella and  
Hocker*

Dated: May 21, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

    Answer to the Department’s Summary of the Arguments ..... 3

    Mennella’s and Hocker’s Summary of the Arguments ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 9

    I.    Plaintiffs Mennella and Hocker..... 9

        A. Election Inspector Michael Mennella ..... 9

        B. Senator Gerald W. Hocker ..... 10

    II.   The Early Voting Laws ..... 10

    III.  Permanent Absentee Voting Law ..... 11

ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON APPEAL..... 13

    I.    Plaintiff Hocker Has Standing to Challenge The  
          Early Voting Laws and The Permanent Absentee Voting Law .... 13

        A. Question Presented..... 13

        B. Scope of Review..... 13

        C. Merits of Argument..... 13

          1. Hocker Has Standing as a Candidate  
              Under *Albence v. Higgin* ..... 13

          2. Mennella Has Standing as an Election Inspector..... 20

              a. Early Voting Laws ..... 20

              b. Permanent Absentee Voting Law ..... 23

          3. Hocker and Mennella Have Standing as Voters ..... 23

II.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Sufficient Conflict Between the Delaware Constitution and Delaware’s Early Voting Laws.....	27
	A. Question Presented.....	27
	B. Scope of Review.....	27
	C. Merits of Argument.....	27
	1. The Early Voting Laws Conflict with the Constitution’s Plain Language.....	28
	2. <i>Foster v. Love</i> Does Not Compel a Different Outcome .....	32
	3. Absentee Balloting Is a Constitutionally Authorized Exception to In-Person Voting on Election Day.....	35
	4. Early Voting Is not a Means, Method, or Instrument of Voting as Those Terms Are Used in the Constitution .....	36
	5. Early Voting Does Not Best Secure Secrecy or the Independence of the Voter, or Preserve the Freedom and Purity of Elections, or Prevent Fraud, Corruption and Intimidation .....	38
III.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Sufficient Conflict Between the Delaware Constitution and Delaware’s Permanent Absentee Voting Law .....	41
	A. Question Presented.....	41
	B. Scope of Review.....	41
	C. Merits of Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022) .....	3-4, 13-17, 19, 26 n.4, 27, 29, 35, 41-44
<i>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017) .....	27-28
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003) .....	5, 16, 20, 24
<i>Du Pont v. Du Pont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951) .....	18, 28, 42
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	3, 6, 27, 32-34
<i>Hall v. Coupe</i> , No. 10307-VCS, 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 80 (Del. Ch., May 25, 2016) ....	20
<i>Higgin v. Albence</i> , 2022 Del. Ch. LEXIS 232 (Del. Ch. Sep. 14, 2022) ....	5, 14, 24 n.3, 24-25
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 788 S.E.2d 706 (Va. 2016) .....	25
<i>In re Del. Pub. Schs. Litig.</i> , 239 A.3d 451 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	17-18
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	22-23
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006) .....	33-34
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19-20
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	17
<i>Op. of Justices</i> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972) .....	42-43
<i>People ex rel. Deister v. Wintermute</i> , 194 N.Y. 99, 86 N.E. 818 (1909).....	38

<i>Reeder v. Wagner</i> , 974 A.2d 858 (Del. 2009) .....	20
<i>Republican State Comm. v. Delaware</i> , 250 A.3d 911 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	28, 42
<i>Rosenbloom v. Esso V.I., Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 451 (Del. 2000) .....	13
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	18
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 40 Del. 77 (1939) .....	35, 44
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Carey</i> , 112 A.2d 26 (Del. 1955) .....	43, 45
<i>State ex rel. Southerland v. Hart</i> , 129 A. 691 (Del. 1925) .....	5, 28-29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16 n.2

***Constitutions and Statutes***

Del. Const., Art. 27 (1776) .....	29
Del. Const., Art. II, § 2 (1792).....	30
Del. Const., Art. III, § 2 (1792) .....	30
Del. Const., Art. IV, § 1 (1792) .....	30
Del. Const., Art. IV, § 1 (1831).....	30
Del. Const., Art. V, § 1 (1897).....	30
Del. Const., Art. V, § 2 (1897).....	31, 31 n.5
Del. Const. Art. I, § 9.....	18
Del. Const. Art. V, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. Art. V, § 4A .....	<i>passim</i>
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 101(9).....	9
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4702 .....	9
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4904 .....	9, 21-23

15 Del. C. § 4912 .....	9, 21
15 Del. C. § 4931 .....	9, 21-22
15 Del. C. § 4937(c).....	9
15 Del. C. § 4938 .....	9
15 Del. C. § 5112 .....	4, 21, 23
15 Del. C. § 5126 .....	4, 10, 21, 23
15 Del. C. § 5130 .....	23
15 Del. C. § 5402 .....	1, 10, 28
15 Del. C. § 5405 .....	10, 21, 36
15 Del. C. § 5502 .....	1, 11
15 Del. C. § 5503(k).....	12
15 Del. C. § 5503(k)(2).....	1, 11
15 Del. C. § 5503(k)(3).....	45
HB 38, 150th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (2019-2020).....	10
Pa. Const. Art. VII, § 2 .....	38

***Other Authorities***

John Dimanno, <i>Beyond Taxpayers’ Suits: Public Standing in the States</i> , 41 Conn. L. Rev. 639 (2008) .....	17
Maurice A. Hartnett, III, <i>Delaware’s Charters and Prior Constitutions, in First One Hundred Years</i> .....	18
Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution</i> (2011) .....	18
Randy J. Holland, <i>State Constitutions: Purpose and Function, in The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (Randy J. Holland & Harvey Bernard Rubenstein eds. 1997) .....	17
